

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

TRANSPORTATION OF CHILDREN.

CHAP. 160

took county shall pay annually to the law library association of said county the sum of eight hundred dollars, in addition to the five hundred dollars above mentioned, and at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the library association of said county for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of each county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the supreme judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

Chapter 160

An Act Relating to the Transportation or Board of Children in Places of Temporary Residences.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1925, c. 100, sec. 2; relating to transportation or board of children in places of temporary residences. Section two of chapter one hundred of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out in line twelve after the words "from the" the word "equalization" and substituting therefor the words 'state school,' and by striking out in line thirteen after the word "distribution" the words "state school" and substituting therefor the word 'such'; so that the section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Reimbursement from state school fund at time of distribution. Where the distance from the place of temporary residence to the school is more than two miles and transportation is deemed advisable by the superintending school committee, the superintendent of schools shall report the same to the state commissioner of education with such other information as may be required and if so directed by the state commissioner of education shall procure transportation for such child or children or, if transportation is inadvisable, board in lieu thereof; provided that when there shall be reported to the commissioner of education in connection with the annual report a bill of expenses incurred in connection with such transportation or board, the state commissioner of education is hereby authorized to reimburse such towns and plantations for such expenses, the same to be paid from the state school fund and at the time of the distribution of such fund.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

131